(e) a refereDce to any document includes a reference to any part ofthat docunrent which is
incorporated by reference.

OPTION POOL, LAPSE OF OPTIONS

The maxirnum aggregate number of Options that may be granted and thereby tlre rrunrber of
Equity Shares under the Scheme shall be I 1,82,259 (Eleven Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Two
Hundred and Fifty Nine) Equity Shares with each such Option conferring a right upon the
Option Grantee to be issued one Equity Share ofthe Company, in accordance with the ternts
and conditions stipulated in the Letter of Crant and Ernployee Stock Option Agreenrent.

TIre maximum nurnber of Optiolrs that may be granted to an eligible Etrployee shall vary